

No. 20-1647

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
VALERIE HANEY,

Petitioner,

v.

CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY INTERNATIONAL
AND RELIGIOUS TECHNOLOGY CENTER,
DAVID MISCAVIGE, AND DOES 1-25,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeal Of California**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF
—◆—

MARCI A. HAMILTON, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
Fox-Fels Building
3814 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
marcih@sas.upenn.edu
(215) 353-8984
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. PETITIONER’S CHARACTERIZATION OF THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AS A RELIGIOUS SERVICE OR RITUAL IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	2
II. THE FEDERAL QUESTION REGARDING VIOLATION OF PETITIONER’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS WAS APPROPRIATELY RAISED BY PETITIONER IN THE LOWER COURT AND THE “PRESSED AND PASSED UPON” RULE IS NOT A COMPLETE BAR TO THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	3
III. THE STATE COURT ORDERS DO NOT REST ON “ADEQUATE AND INDEPENDENT” STATE LAW GROUNDS AS THEY STIFLE PETITIONER’S FEDERAL CLAIM AND EVADE THE VINDICATION OF HER FEDERAL RIGHTS.....	4
IV. LOWER COURTS INCONSISTENTLY APPLY FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES TO DISPUTES INVOLVING COMPELLED RELIGIOUS ARBITRATION IN A MANNER THAT CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S WELL-ESTABLISHED RELIGION CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. AN ARBITRATION ORDER COMPELLING A NON-BELIEVER INTO RELIGIOUS ARBITRATION VIOLATES THE RELIGION CLAUSES OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT	8
A. This Court’s Long Recognized First Amendment Jurisprudence Guarantees an Absolute Right to Choose One’s Faith Which Includes the Right to Exit a Religion.....	9
B. Courts May Not Compel Religious Arbitration for Secular Torts Arising After Petitioner Exited the Religious Relationship Without In Effect Choosing Petitioner’s Faith, Thus Violating the Establishment Clause	10
C. Courts May Not Coerce the Exercise of Religion By Using Their Judicial Power to Compel a Non-Believer to Comply With a Religious Arbitration Agreement Even if They Voluntarily Agreed to Comply at an Earlier Time	12
D. Courts Can Apply “Neutral Principles of Law” to Adjudicate Purely Secular Disputes Without Violating Respondents’ First Amendment Rights	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbo v. Briski</i> , 660 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 4th D. Ct. App. Sept. 27, 1995)	8
<i>Aflalo v. Aflalo</i> , 685 A.2d 523 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. Feb. 29, 1996)	8
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	4
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964)	6
<i>Bayside Timber Co. v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 20 Cal.App.3d 1 (1971)	3, 5
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	14
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	9, 10
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	9
<i>D&L Harrod, Inc. v. U.S. Precast Corp.</i> , 322 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	12
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923)	6
<i>Dial 800 v. Fesbinder</i> , 12 Cal. Rptr. 3d 711 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 28, 2004)	8
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook School Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (2012)	11
<i>Doe v. First Presbyterian Church U.S.A. of Tulsa</i> , 421 P.3d 284 (2017)	13
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Enter. Irr. Dist. v. Farmers' Mut. Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917)	5
<i>Garcia v. Mother Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org., Inc., et al.</i> , No. 8:13-cv-220-T- 27TBM, 2015 WL10844160 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 20, 2019)	8
<i>Guinn v. Church of Christ of Collinsville</i> , 775 P.2d 766 (Okla. 1989)	13
<i>Hadnot v. Shaw</i> , 826 P.2d 978 (Okla. 1992).....	13
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> , 22 Cal.3d 388 (1978).....	3, 5
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	3
<i>Hirsch v. Hirsch</i> , 774 N.Y.S.2d 48 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. App. Div. Feb. 17, 2004).....	13
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	3, 4
<i>In re Ismailoff</i> , No. 342207, 2007 WL431024 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. Feb. 1, 2007)	8
<i>In re Marriage of Weiss</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 339 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)	9, 10
<i>In re Meisels</i> , 807 N.Y.S.2d 268 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 10, 2005)	12
<i>Inouye v. Kemna</i> , 504 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	14
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kreshik v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960)	10
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	11
<i>Loewe v. Seagate Homes, Inc.</i> , 987 So. 2d 758 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)	12
<i>Lopez v. McMahon</i> , 205 Cal.App.3d 1510 (1988)	3
<i>Matter of Berger</i> , 81 A.D.2d 584 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. April 6, 1981)	7, 12
<i>Matter of Goldmar Hotel Corp.</i> , 283 A.D. 935 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 25, 1954)	7, 12
<i>Matter of Jacobovitz</i> , 58 Misc. 2d 330 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. Dec. 9, 1968)	7, 12
<i>Matter of New York State Correctional Officers & Police Benevolent Assn. v State of New York</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 321 (1999)	13
<i>Matter of Teitelbaum</i> , 10 Misc. 3d 659 (N.Y. Sup. 2005)	7
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	4
<i>Murdoch v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. 590 (1874)	5
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	6
<i>Nestel v. Nestel</i> , 38 A.D.2d 942 (N.Y. Super. Ct. Mar. 6, 1972)	7
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	14
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 115 Cal. Rptr. 839 (Ct. App. 1974)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Norwood</i> , 103 Cal. Rptr. 7 (Ct. App. 1972)	5
<i>People ex rel. Gascon v. HomeAdvisor, Inc.</i> , 49 Cal.App.5th 1073 (2020)	5
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	10
<i>Rakoszynski v. Rakoszynski</i> , 174 Misc. 2d 509, 663 N.Y.S.2d 957 (Sup. 1997)	13
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	9, 10
<i>Ridge Natural Res., L.L.C. v. Double Eagle Royalty, L.P.</i> , 564 S.W.3d 105 (Tex. Ct. App. Aug. 24, 2018)	12
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	11
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	10, 11
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the United States and Canada v. Milivojevic</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	10
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	9, 10
<i>Shotts v. OP Winter Haven, Inc.</i> , 86 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 2011)	12
<i>Sieger v. Sieger</i> , 2005 WL2031746 (Sup. Ct. June 29, 2005)	8
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Vachon v. New Hampshire</i> , 414 U.S. 478 (1974)	4
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	9
<i>Warner v. Orange County Dept. of Prob.</i> , 115 F.3d 1068 (2d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	9, 10
<i>Williams v. California</i> , 990 F.Supp.2d 1009 (C.D. Cal. 2012), affirmed, 764 F.3d 1002	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	14
<i>Wolfe v. North Carolina</i> , 364 U.S. 177 (1960)	6
<i>Zummo v. Zummo</i> , 574 A.2d 1130 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990)	10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Farny Decl. in support of CSI Motion	2
